BF15D-BF20D

* CONTROL LEVER

1) Remove the 5 x 10 mm screw, lever set plate and neutral
release lever and lever spring.

2) Remove the 5 x 12 mm self-tapping screw and control

lever grip.
[3] [4;( REW
LEVER SPRING  ° X 10mmSC
[2]
5X12 mm
SELF-TAPPING 5]
[1] SCREW LEVER SET PLATE
LEVER GRIP /
@\ [6]
NEUTRAL
RELEASE LEVER
[9]
GROMMET

[8]
CONTROL LEVER

[7]
LEVER CAP

14-10



BF15D-BF20D

* LEVIER DE COMMANDE

1) Déposer la vis de 5 x 10 mm, la plaquette de
fixation de levier, le levier de déverrouillage
du neutre et le ressort de levier.

2) Déposer la vis autotaraudeuse de 5 x 12 mm et
la poignée du levier de commande.

[1] POIGNEE DE LEVIER

[2] VIS AUTOTARAUDEUSE 5 x 12 mm

[3]1 RESSORT DE LEVIER

[4] VIS 5x 10 mm

[5] PLAQUETTE DE FIXATION DE
LEVIER

[6] LEVIER DE DEVERROUILLAGE DU
NEUTRE

[71 CHAPEAU DE LEVIER

[8]1 LEVIER DE COMMANDE

[9]1 OEILLETON

» STEIERJEBE;

1) Die 5 x 10-mm-Schraube herausdrehen, und
Hebelstellplatte, Leerlauf-Freigabehebel
sowie Hebelfeder abnehmen.

2) Die b x 12-mm-Schneidschraube heraus-
drehen, und den Steuerhebelgriff abneh-
men.

[1] HEBELGRIFF

[2] 5 x 12-mm-SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE
[3] HEBELFEDER

{4] 5x 10-mm-SCHRAUBE

[5] HEBELSTELLPLATTE

[6] LEERLAUF-FREIGABEHEBEL
[7] HEBELKAPPE

[8] STEURHEBEL

[91 TULLE

* PALANCA DE CONTROL

1) Retire el tornillo de 5 x 10 mm, la placa de
fijacién de la palanca, la palanca de
liberacién de punto muerto y el muelle de
la palanca.

2) Retire el tornillo autorroscante de 5 x 12
mm y la empufiiadura de la palanca de
control.

[1] EMPUNADURA DE PALANCA

[2] TORNILLO AUTORROSANTE DE 5 x 12
mm

[3] MUELLE DE PALANCA

[4] TORNILLO DE 5 x 10 mm

[5] PLACA DE FIJACION DE PALANCA

[6] PALANCA DE LIBERACION DE PUNTO
MUERTO

[71 TAPA DE PALANCA

[8] PALANCA DE CONTROL

[9] ARANDELA DE CAUCHO

14-10



BF15D-BF20D

c. INSPECTION
* IGNITION SWITCH

Check for continuity between the terminals according to the
table below.

There should be continuity between O—O.

Collar Black | Black/ | White | Black/ | Black/
Position red black | yellow | white
OFF O——0
ON O——O0
START O O O
« EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

Check for continuity between the terminals according to the
table below.

Clip engaged. There should be no continuity.

Clip disengaged. There should be continuity.

Clip engaged and

button pushed. There should be continuity.

* INDICATOR

The green indicator should turn on when connecting a 12V

battery (+) terminal to the Gray terminal and (-) to the

Orange terminal.

The red indicator should turn on when connecting a 12V bat-

tery (+) terminal to the Gray terminal and (-) to the Red ter-

minal.

* Be sure the battery is in good condition before performing
the test

« WARNING BUZZER

Connect a battery (+) terminal to the Black/yellow terminal

and (-) terminal to the Yellow/green. The warning buzzer

should sound.

* Be sure the battery is in good condition before performing
the test

[11 BLACK/WHITE
&~

I SN
[2]
BLACK/RED

[3]
BLACK/
YELLOW

[4] BLACK

[11 RED

]
[2] / 12V

ORANGE

[3] GRAY

]
BLACK/YELLOW

® O [2]
YELLOW/GREEN

14-11




BF15D-BF20D

¢. CONTROLE
* CONTACTEUR D'ALLUMAGE

Vérifier si la continuité entre les bornes est telle
qu'indiquée dans le tableau ci-dessous.
11 doit y avoir continuité entre O——O .

c. UBERPRUFUNG
« ZUNDSCHALTER

Auf Stromdurchgang zwischen den Klemmen
gemal nachstehender Tabelle kontrollieren.
Zwischen O—0O soll Stromdurchgang beste-
hen.

c. INSPECCION
e INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO

Compruebe si hay continuidad entre los
terminales segin la tabla de abajo.
Deberd haber continuidad entre 0—0.

[1] NOIR/BLANC
[2] NOIR/ROUGE
[3] NOIR/JAUNE
[4] NOIR

[5] BLANC/NOIR

* CUPE-CIRCUIT DE SECURITE

Vérifier si la continuité entre les bornes est telle
qu'indiquée dans le tableau ci-dessous.

I 11 ne doit pas y avoir de

Clip engagé. continuité.

Clip désengagé. | 1l doit y avoir continuité.

Clip engagé et 11 doit y avoir continuité.

bouton enfoncé.

[1] CLIP DE COUPE-CIRCUIT

* TEMOIN

-~ Le témoin vert doit s'allumer lorsqu'on raccorde la
borne (+) d'une batterie de 12V a la borne Gris et
la borne (-) la borne Orange.

Le témoin rouge doit s'allumer lorsqu'on raccorde
la borne (+) d'une batterie de 12V a la borne Gris
et la borne (-) a la borne Rouge.

* S'assurer que la batterie est en bon état avant
d'effectuer I'essai.

[1] ROUGE
[2] ORANGE
[31 GRIS

* VIBREUR SONORE
D'AVERTISSEMENT

Raccorder la borne (+) d'une batterie & la borne
Noir/jaune et la borne (-) a la borne Jaune/vert.
Le vibreur sonore d'avertissement doit se faire
entendre.

e S'assurer que la batterie est en bon état avant
d'effectuer l'essai.

[1] NOIR/JAUNE
[2] JAUNE/VERT

.Cou]eur Noir Noir/ B]ar.lc/ NOM Noir/ Hulse | Schwarz | Schwarz/| Weil/ | Schwarz/} Schwarz/ Color| Negro | Negrof Blanco/} Negrof | Negro/
Position rouge| noir |jaune| blanc Position ot |schwarz gelb | weifs Posicién rojo | negro |amarillo| blanco
OFF c—=0 OFF O—r—0 APAGADO O——0
ON o—}-o ON o——o ENCENDIDO o—to | |
START O o START ° O ARRANQUE O

[1] SCHWARZ/WEISS
[2] SCHWARZ/ROT
[3] SCHWAARZ/GELB
[4] SCHWARZ

[6] WEISS/SCHWARZ

* NOTSTOPPSCHALTER

Auf Stromdurchgang zwischen den Klemmen
gemal’ nachstehender Tabelle kontrollieren.

S Es darf kein
Clip in Eingrif{. Stromdurchgang bestehen.
Clip nicht in Stromdurchgang soll
Eingriff. bestehen.
Clip in Eingriff Stromdurchgang soll
und Knopf bestehen
gedriickt. stehen.

[1] SCHALTERCLIP

* ANZEIGE

Bei Anschlufl einer 12-V-Batterie mit dem
Pluspol (+) an die graue Klemme und mit dem
Minuspol (-) an die orangefarbene Klemme soll
die griine Anzeige aufleuchten.

Bei Anschiufy einer 12-V-Batterie mit dem
Pluspol (+) an die grause Klemme und mit dem
Minuspol (-} an die rote Klemme soll die rote
Anzeige aufleuchten.

e Sicherstellen, daf sich die Batterie in gutem
Zustand befindet, bevor der Test durch-
geflhrt wird.

[1] ROT
[2] ORANGE
[3] GRAU

* WARNSUMMER

Eine Batterie mit dem Pluspo! (+) an die
schwartz/gelbe Klemme und mit dem Minuspol
{-) an die gelb/grine Klemme anschieRen. Der
Warnsummer soll erténen.

¢ Sicherstellen, daR sich die Batterie in gutem
Zustand befindet, bevor der Test
durchgefihrt wird.

[1] SCHWARZ/GELB
[2] GELB/GRUN

[1] ENGRO/BLANCO
[2] NEGRO/ROJO

[31 NEGRO/AMARILLO
[4] NEGRO

[51 BLANCO/NEGRO

¢ INTERRUPTOR DE PARADA DE
EMERGENCIA

Compruebe si hay continuidad entre los
terminales segln la tabla de abajo.

: No debera haber
Presilla acoplada. continuidad.
Presilla desacopl Debera haber
ada. continuidad.
Presilla acopladay | Debera haber
botén presionado. | continuidad.

[1] PRESILLA DE INTERRUPTOR

¢ INDICADOR

El indicador verde debera encenderse cuando
se conecte el terminal (+) de una bateria de
12V al terminal gris, y el terminal (-) al
terminal anaranjado.

El indicador rojo deberd encenderse cuando
se conecte el terminal (+) de una bateria de
12V al terminal gris, y el terminal (-) al
terminal rojo.

e Asegirese de que la bateria esté en brunas
condiciones antes de realizar esta prueba.

[1] ROJO
[2] ANARANJADO
[3]1 GRIS

¢ ZUMBADOR DE AVISO

Conecte el terminal (+) de una bateria al
terminal negro/amarillo, y el terminal (-) al
terminal amarillo/verde. El zumbador de
aviso deberd sonar.

¢ Aseglirese de que la bateria esté en
bruenas condiciones antes de realizar esta
prueba.

[1] NEGRO/AMARILLO
[2] AMARILLO/VERDE

14-11



BF15D-BF20D

d. ASSEMBLY

1) Install the lever grip and secure it with the 5 x 12 mm self-
tapping screw.

2) Install the lever spring, neutral release lever and lever set
plate, tighten the 5 x 10 mm self-tapping screw.

)
LEVER SPRING

[9]
LEVER GRIP

[8]
GROMMET

[71
5x12 mm
SELF-TAPPING SCREW

3) Install the neutral lock block as shown and secure it with
the 6 x 16 mm self-tapping screws.

[2] NEUTRAL
RELEASE LEVER

[81 5x10 mm
SCREW

[4] LEVER SET
PLATE

[6]

/ LEVER CAP

(1]
6 X16 mm

o S
O @\
[2] \\K\{

NEUTRAL
LOCK BLOCK

14-12




BF15D-BF20D

d. REMONTAGE

1) Reposer la poignée du levier et la fixer avec la
vis autotaraudeuse de 5 x 12 mm.

2) Reposer le ressort du levier, le levier de
déverrouillage du neutre et la plaquette de
fixation du levier et serrer la vis de 5 x 10
mm.

[1] RESSORT DE LEVIER

[2] LEVIER DE DEVERROUILLAGE DU
NEUTRE

[3] VIS 5x 10 mm

[4] PLAQUETTE DE FIXATION DE
LEVIER

[5] LEVIER DE COMMANDE

[6] CHAPEAU DE LEVIER

[71 VIS AUTOTARAUDEUSE 5 x 12 mm

[8] OEILLETON

[9] POIGNEE DE LEVIER

3) Reposer le bloc de verrouillage du neutre
comme sur la figure et le fixer avec les vis
autotaraudeuses de 6 x 16 mm.

[1] VIS AUTOTARAUDEUSE 6 x 16 mm (2)
[2] BLOC DE VERROUILLAGE DU
NEUTRE

d. ZUSAMMENBAU

1) Den Hebelgriff anbringen und mit der 5 x 12-
mm-Schneidschraube sichern.

2) Hebelfeder, Leerlauf-Freigabehebel und
Hebelstellplatte anbringen, dann die 5 x 10-
mm-Schraube anziehen.

[1] HEBELFEDER

[2] LEERLAUF-FREIGABEHEBEL

{31 5 x 10-mm-SCHRAUBE

[4] HEBELSTELLPLATTE

{5] STEUERHEBEL

[6] HEBELKAPPE

[71 5 x 12-mm-SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE
{8] TULLE

[9] HEBELGRIFF

3) Den Leerlauf-Verriegelungsblock wie gezeigt
anbringen und mit den 6 x 16-mm-Schneid-
schrauben sichern.

[1] 6 x 16-mm-SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE (2)
[2] LEERLAUF-VERRIEGELUNGSBLOCK

d. MONTAJE

1) Instale la empufadora de la palanca y
asegurela con el tornillo autorroscante de 5
X 12 mm.

2) Instale el muelle de la palanca, la palanca
de liberacién de punto muerto y la placa
de fijaciéon de la palanca, y apriete el
tornillo de 5 x 10 mm.

[1]1 MUELLE DE PALANCA

[2] PALANCA DE LIBERACION DE PUNTO
MUERTO

[3]1 TORNILLO DE 5 x 10 mm

[4] PLACA DE FIJACION DE PALANCA

[5] PALANCA DE CONTROL

[6] TAPA DE PALANCA

[7] TORNILLO AUTOBROSCANTE DE 5 x 12
mm

[8] ARANDELA DE CAUCHO

[9] EMPUNADURA DE PALANCA

3) Instale el blogque de bloqueo de punto
muerto y asegurelo con los tornillos
autorroscantes de 6 x 16 mm.

[1] TORNILLO AUTORROSCANTE DE 6 x 16
mm (2)

[2] BLOQUE DE BLOQUEO DE PUNTO
MUERTO

14-12



BF15D-BF20D

4) Apply marine grease to the detente spring (9.8 x 27.1
mm) and detente roller (9 x 10 mm). Install the 5 mm
washer, spring and detente roller. set the spring set plate
by aligning the hole of the set plate with the boss of the
control box housing, and tighten the 5 x 10 mm self-tap-
ping screw.

5) Apply marine grease to the friction block pivot point. Set
the 6 mm hex. nut in the control box housing, and thread
the adjusting rod slightly. Install the 4 mm washer to the
adjusting rod, then install the throttle friction block and 4
mm washer and secure the 3 mm E-clip.

6) Install the neutral switch cam and 5 mm washer and
secure the 5 x 10 mm self- tapping screw.

{3]

5X10 mm

SELF-TAPPING SCREW
[2] [4]
9.8 X 27.1 mm SHIFT SPRING
DETENTE SPRING SET PLATE

[1]
9 x 10 mm SHIFT
DETENTE ROLLER

(5]

5 mm
WASHER
. [3]
[2] 5 mm WASHER EX 10 mm
[1] SELF-TAPPING
THROTTLE SCREW

FRICTION BLOCK

[8] —
4 mm o
WASHER (2) =
[7]

3 mm /

E-CLIP

HEX. NUT

[5]
FRICTION
ADJUSTING
ROD

14-13



BF15D-BF20D

4) Passer de la graisse marine sur le resort de

détente (9,8 x 27,1 mm) et le galet de détente
(9 x 10 mm). Reposer la rondelle de 5 mm, le
ressort et le galet de détente. Reposer la
plaquette de fixation de ressort en alignant son
orifice sur le bossage du boitier de la boite de
commande et serrer la vis autotaraudeuse de 5
x 10 mm.

[1] GELET DE DETENTE D'INVERSION

9 x 10 mm

[2] RESSORT DE DETENTE D'INVERSION

9,8 x 27,1 mm

[3] VIS AUTOTARAUDEUSE 5 x 10 mm
{4] PLAQUETTE DE FIXATION DE

RESSORT

[5] RONDELLE 5 mm

5) Passer de la graisse marine sur la pointe du

6)

pivot du bloc de friction. Placer l'écrou six
pans de 6 mm dans le boitier de la boite de
commande et visser légérement la tige de
réglage. Reposer la rondelle de 4 mm sur la
tige de réglage, puis reposer le bloc de friction
de commande des gaz et la rondelle de 4 mm
et les fixer avec le jonc en E de 3 mm.

Reposer la came du contacteur de neutre et la
rondelle de 5 mm et le fixer avec la vis
autotaraudeuse de 5 x 10 mm.

[1] BLOC DE FRICTION

[2} RONDELLE 5 mm

[3] VIS AUTOTARAUDEUSE 5 x 10 mm

[4] CAME DE CONTACTEUR DE NEUTRE
[5] TIGE DE REGLAGE DE DURETE

[6] ECROU SIX PANS 6 mm

[7] JONCENE 3 mm

[81 RONDELLE 4 mm (2)

4) Marinefett auf die Rastfeder (9,8 x 27,1 mm)

und Rastrolle (9 x 10 mm) auftragen. 5-mm-
Scheibe, Feder und Rastrolle anbringen. Die
Federstellplatte unter Ausrichtng der
Offnung der Stellplatte auf den Vorsprung
des Steuerboxgehduses ansetzen, und die 5
x 10-mm-Schneidschraube anziehen.

[1] 9 x 10-mm-SCHALTRASTROLLE

[2] 9,8 x 27,1-mm-SCHALTRASTFEDER
[3] 5 x 10-mm-SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE
[4] FEDERSTELLPLATTE

[56] 5-mm-SCHEIBE

5) Marinefett auf den Reibblock-Drehpunkt

auftragen. Die 68-mm-Sechskantmutter in
das Steuerboxgehduse einsetzen, und die
Einstellstange leicht eindrehen. Zuerst die
4-mm-Scheibe an der Einstellstange, dann
Gasreibblock sowie 4-mm-Scheibe
anbringen, und den 3-mm-E-Clip sichern.

Leerlaufschalternocken und 5-mm-Scheibe
anbringen, dann die 5 x 10-mm-Schneid-
shraube sichern.

[1] GASREIBBLOCK

[2]1 5-mm-SCHEIBE

[3] 5 x 10-mm-SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE
[4} LEERLAUFSCHALTERNOCKEN
[5] REIBUNGSEINSTELLSTANGE
[6] 6-mm-SECHSKANTMUTTER

[7] 3-mm-E-CLIP

[8] 4-mm-SCHEIBE (2)

4)

Aplique grasa para usos marinos al muelle
de detencién (9,8 x 27,1 mm) y al rodilo
de detencién (9 x 10 mm). Instale la
arandela de 5 mm, el muelle y el rodillo de
detencion. Coloque la placa de fijacién
del muelle alineando el agujero de la placa
de fijacion con el resalto del cérter de la
caja de control, y apriete el tornillo
autorroscante de 5 x 10 mm.

[1] RODILLO DE DETENCION DE CAMBIO

DE9 x 10 mm

[2] MUELLE DE DETENCION DE CAMBIO

DE 9,8 x 27,1 mm

[3] TORNILLO AUTORROSCANTE DE 5 x 10

mm

[4] PLACA DE FIJACION DE MUELLE
[5] ARANDELA DE 5 mm

5)

6)

Aplique grasa para usos marinos al punto
de pivote del bloque de friccién. Ponga la
tuerca hexagonal de 6 mm en el cérter de
la caja de control y enrosque un poco la
varilla de ajuste. Instale la arandela de 4
mm en la varilla de ajuste y luego instale el
bloque de friccién de la mariposa de gases
y la arandela de 4 mm, y asegure la presilla
en Ede 3 mm.

Instale la leva del interruptor de punto
muerto y la arandela de 5 mm, y asegure el
tornillo autorroscate de 5 x 10 mm.

[1] BLOQUEDE FRICCION DE MARIPOSA

DE GASES

[2] ARANDELA DE 5 mm
[3] TORNILLO AUTORROSCATE DE5 x 10

mm

[4] LEVA DE INTRRUPTOR DE PUNTO

MUERTO

[5] VARILLA DE AJUSTE DE FRICCION
[6] TUERCA HEXAGONAL DE 6 mm
[7} PRESILLA EN E DE 3 mm

[8] ARANDELA DE 4 mm (2)

14-13



BF15D-BF20D

7) Apply marine grease to the sliding surfaces of the shift
link arm, 28 mm washer, control wheel and control lever,

then install them to the control box housing.

8) Install the 8 mm washer and tighten the 8 x 35 mm hex

bolt to the specified torque.
TORQUE: 20 N em (2.0 kgfem, 14 Ibfeft)

9) Install the link joint bracket by aligning the hole of the link
joint bracket with the boss on the control box housing.

Tighten the 6 x 10 mm screw.

[3] 8 x 35 mm
2] — / HEX. BOLT
28 mm
[4] 8 mm
WASHER / g / WASHER
A ()

(1]
SHIFT LINK
ARM

[6]
CONTROL LEVER

[3]

5X 16 mm STOPPERBOLT
| ADJUSTMENT: P. 3-15 | 6x 10 mm
SCREW
[2]
HOLE
)
[1] > O
LINK JOINT S
BRACKET

/6

{J

@

10
\Ye=—
0O
A5
D
(T
D

e
.
N

[5]
BOSS

14-14



BF15D-BF20D

7) Passer de la graisse marine sur le surfaces de
glissement du bras de liaison d'inversion, de la
rondelle de 28 mm, de la roue de commande
et du levier de commande, puis les reposer
dans le boitier de la boite de commande.

8) Reposer la rondelle de 8 mm et serrer le
boulon six pans de 8 x 35 mm au couple
spécifié.

COUPLE DE SERRAGE:
20 Nem (2,0 kgfe,)

[1] BRAS DE LIAISON D'INVERSION
[2] RONDELLE 28 mm

[3] BOULON SIX PANS 8 x 35 mm

[4] RONDELLE 8 mm

[5] ROUE DE COMMANDE

[6] LEVIER DE COMMANDE

9) Reposer le support de bras articulé en alignant
son orifice sur le bossage du boitier de la boite
de commande.

Serrer la vis de 6 x 10 mm.

[1] SUPPORT DE BRAS ARTICULE
[2] ORIFICE
[31 BOULON D'ARRET 5 x 16 mm

REGLAGE: P. 3-15 1

[4] VIS 6 x 10 mm
[5] BOSSAGE

7) Marinefett auf die Gleitflachen von
Schaltverbindungsarm, 28-mm-Scheibe,
Steuerrad und Steuerhebel auftragen, dann
die Teile in das Steuerboxgehéause
einsetzen.

8) Die 8-mm-Scheibe anbringen, und die 8 x
35-mm-Sechskantschraube auf das vorges-
chriebene Anzugsdrehmoment anziehen.

ANZUGSDREHMOMENT:
20 Nm (2,0 kpm)

[11 SCHALTVERBINDUNGSARM

[2] 28-mm-SCHEIBE

[3] 8 x 35-mm-SECHSKANTSCHRAUBE
{4] 8-mm-SCHEIBE

[5]1 STEUERRAD

[6] STEUERHEBEL

9) Die Verbindungshalterung unter Ausrichtung
ihrer Offnung auf den Vorsprung des
Steuerboxgehaduses anbringen.

Die 6 x 10-mm-Schraube anziehen.

[1]1 VERBINDUNGSHALTERUNG
[2] OFFNUNG
[3] 5 x 16-mm-ANSCHLAGSCHRAUBE

| EINSTELLUNG: S. 3-15 1

[4] 6 x 10-mm-SCHRAUBE
[5] VORSPRUNG

7) Aplique grasa para usos marinos a las
superficies de deslizamiento del brazo de
enlace de cambio, arandela de 28 mm,
rueda de control y palanca de control, y
luego apriételos en el cérter de la caja de
control.

8

=

Instale la arandela de 8 mm vy apriete el
perno hexagonal de 8 x 35 mm con el par
de torsién especificado.

PAR DE TORSION: 20 Nem (2,0 kgfem)

[1] BRAZO DE ENLACE DE CAMBIO

[2] ARANDELA DE 28 mm

[3] PERNO HEXAGONAL DE 8 x 35 mm
[4] ARANDELA DE 8 mm

[5] RUEDA DE CONTROL

[6] PALANCA DE CONTROL

9) Instale el soporte de unién alineando su
agujero con el resalto del carter de la caja
de control.

Apriete el tornillo de 6 x 10 mm.

[1] SOPORTE DE UNION
[2] AGUJERO
[3] PERNO DE TOPE DE 5 x 16 mm

‘ AJUSTE: P4gina 3-15

[4] TORNILLO DE 6 x 10 mm
[5] RESALTO

14-14



BF15D-BF20D

10) Attach the sliding plate collar to the sliding plate with its
opening toward the opposite side of the UP mark and
shorter lip facing down as shown.

11) Apply marine grease to the sliding surfaces of the sliding
plate and control wheel, and install the sliding plate with
the UP mark facing up.

12)Install the link joint arm and joint collars to the sliding
plate, then install them onto the control wheel and secure
them with the 8 mm washer and 7 mm E-clip.

13) Apply marine grease to the detente spring (12.7 x 23.9
mm) and detente rolier (13 x 13 mm). Install the 5 mm
washer, spring and detente roller. set the spring set plate
by aligning the hole of the set plate with the boss of the
control box housing, and tighten the 5 x 10 mm self-tap-
ping screw.

14)Install the starter switch cam, 4 mm washer and 4 x 10
self-tapping screw.

[1] SLIDING PLATE
COLLAR

[2] SLIDING PLATE

[3]
LINK JOINT
COLLAR (2)

[4]
LINK JOINT

[2] SLIDING
PLATE

[3]
13 x 13 mm FAST

[2] IDLE DETENTE
SPRING ROLLER
SET PLATE [4]
1l 4x10 mm
5 x 10 mm SELF- SELF-TAPPING
TAPPING SCREW SCREW

[8]
12.7 X 23.9 mm
FAST IDLE
DETENTE
SPRING

14-15




BF15D-BF20D

10)Reposer l'entretoise de plaque coulissante sur
la plaque coulissante avec son ouverture a
I'opposé du repere UP et sa lévre la plus
courte tournée vers le bas comme sur la figure.

11)Passer de la graisse marine sur les surfaces de
glissement de la plaque coulissante et de la
roue de commande, puis reposer la plaque
coulissante avec le repere UP tourné vers le
haut.

12)Reposer le bras articulé et les entretoises sur la
plaque coulissante, puis reposer celle-ci sur la
roue de commande et la fixer avec la rondelle
de 8 mm et le jonc en E de 7 mm.

[11 ENTRETOISE DE PLAQUE
COULISSANTE

[2] PLAQUE COULISSANTE

[3] ENTRETOISE DE BRAS ARTICULE (2)

[4] BRAS ARTICULE

[5] JONCEN E 7 mm

[6] RONDELLE 8 mm

13)Passer de la graisse marine sur le ressort de
détente (12,7 x 23,9 mm) et le galet de détente
(13 x 13 mm). Reposer la rondelle de 5 mm,
le ressort et le galet de détente. Reposer la
plaquette de fixation de ressort en alignant son
orifice sur le bossage du boitier de la boite de
commande et serrer la vis autotaraudeuse de 5
x 10 mm.

14)Reposer la came de départ, la rondelle de 4
mm et la vis autotaraudeuse de 4 x 10 mm.

[1] VIS AUTOTARAUDEUSE 5 x 10 mm

[2] PLAQUETTE DE FIXATION DE
RESSORT

[3] GALET DE DETENTE DE RALENTI
ACCELERE 13 x 13 mm

[4] VIS AUTOTARAUDEUSE 4 x 10 mm

[5] RONDELLE 4 mm

[6] CAME DE DEPART

{71 RONDELLE 5 mm

[81 RESSORT DE DETENTE DE RALENTI
ACCELERE 12,7 x 23,9 mm

10)Die Gleitplattenhiilse mit ihrer Offnung zur
Gegenseite der UP-Marke und ihrer kirzeren
Lippe nach unten weisend an der Gleitplatte
anbringen, wie gezeigt.

11)Marinefett auf die Gleitflaichen von
Gleitplatte und Steuerrad auftragen, und die
Gleitplatte mit der UP-Marke nach oben
weisend anbringen.

12)Verbindungsarm und Verbindungshilsen an
die Gleitplatte anbringen, dann die Gruppe
an das Steuerrad ansetzen, und mit 8-mm-
Scheibe sowie 7-mm-E-Clip sichern.

[1] GLEITPLATTENHULSE
[2] GLEITPLATTE

[3] VERBINDUNGSHULSE (2)
[4] VERBINDUNGSARM

[5] 7-mm-E-CLIP

[6] 8-mm-SCHEIBE

13)Marinefett auf die Rastfeder (12,7 x 23,9
mm) und Rastrolle (13 x 13 mm) auftragen.
5-mm-Scheibe, Feder und Rastrolle
anbringen. Die Federstellplatte unter
Ausrichtung der Offnung der Stellplatte auf
den Vorsprung des Steuerboxgehduses
ansetzen, und die 5 x 10-mm-Schneid-
schraube anziehen.

14)Schaltstartnocken, 4-mm-Scheibe und 4 x
10-mm-Schneidschraube anbringen.

[1] 5 x 10-mm-SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE

[2] FEDERSTELLPLATTE

[3] 13 x 13-mm-SCHNELLEERLAUF-
RASTROLLE

[4] 4 x 10-mm-SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE

[5] 4-mm-SCHEIBE

[6] SCHALTSTARTNOCKEN

[71 5-mm-SCHEIBE

{81 12,7 x 23,9-mm-SCHNELLEERLAUF-
RASTFEDER

10)Coloque el collar de la placa de
deslizamiento en la placa de deslizamiento
con su abertura hacia el lado opuesto a la
marca UP y con el borde més corto hacia
abajo, como se muestra en la ilustracion.

T1)Aplique grasa para usos marinos a las
superficies de deslizamiento de la placa de
deslizamiento y de la rueda de control, e
instale la placa de deslizamiento con la
marca UP hacia arriba.

12)Instale el brazo de unién y los collares de
unién en la placa de deslizamiento, y
luego instalelos en la rueda de control y
asegurelos con la arandela de 8 mm vy la
presilla en E de 7 mm.

[1] COLLAR DE PLACA DE DESLIZAMIENTO
[2] PLACA DE DESLIZAMIENTO

[3] COLLAR DE UNION (2)

[4] BRAZO DE UNION

[5] PRESILLA EN E DE 7 mm

[6] ARANDELA DE 8 mm

13)Aplique grasa para usos marinos al muelle
de detencién (12,7 x 23,9 mm) y al rodillo
de detencion (13 x 13 mm). Instale la
arandela de 5 mm, el muelle y el rodillo de
detencién. Coloque la placa de fijacién
del muelle alineando el agujero de la placa
de fijacién con el resalto del carter de la
caja de control, y apriete el tornillo
autorroscante de 5 x 10 mm.

14)Instale la leva de arranque por contacto, la
arandela de 4 mm vy el tornillo
autorroscante de 4 x 10 mm.

[1] TORNILLO AUTORROSCANTE DE 5 x 10
mm

[2] PLACA DE FIJACION DE MUELLE

[3] RODILLO DE DETENCION DE MARCHA
RAPIDA EN VACIO DE 13 x 13 mm

[4] TORNILLO AUTORROSCANTE DE 4 x 10
mm

[5] ARANDELA DE 4 mm

[6] LEVA DE ARANQUE POR CONTACTO

[71 ARANDELA DE 5 mm

[8] MUELLE DE DETENCION DE MARCHA
RAPIDA EN VACIO DE 12,7 x 23,9 mm

14-15



BF15D-BF20D

15) Apply marine grease to the 6 x 6 mm roller and install it in
the concave of the control wheel as shown.

16) Apply marine grease to the sliding surfaces of the fast
idle cam. Set the fast idle spring to the fast idle cam and
install them onto the idle cam pivot shaft by pushing the
detente roller slightly. Install the 5 mm washer and tight-
en the 5 x 10 mm screw.

17)Install the 6 mm washer and secure the 4 mm E-clip.

18)Install the control box wire harness and indicator and
then connect the connectors.

[1]
CONTROL BOX WIRE
HARNESS

[5]
WIRE BAND

\Y

N
[4]
Align the wire band with the edge
of the control box as shown.

[2] 5 mm [4]
[1] WASHER 4 mm E-CLIP
FAST IDLE
CAM SPRING S o [5] 6 mm
L\ o4&  WASHER
») [6] FAST
(“\\\\\\\\ IDLE CAM

[3] 5x 10 mm SCREW

[31
INDICATOR GROMMET

14-16



BF15D-BF20D

15)Passer de la graisse marine sur le galet de 6 x
6 mm et le reposer dans le creux de la roue de
commande comme sur la figure.

16)Passer de la graisse marine sur les surfaces de
glissement de la came de ralenti accéléré.
Placer le ressort sur la came de ralenti accéléré
et les reposer sur l'axe du pivot de came de
ralenti en poussant légérement le galet de
détente. Reposer la rondelle de 5 mm et serrer
la vis de 5 x 10 mm.

17)Reposer la rondelle 6 mm et fixer le jonc en E
de 4 mm.

[1] RESSORT DE CAME DE RALENTI
ACCELERE

[2] RONDELLE 5 mm

[3] VIS 5x 10 mm

[4] JONC EN E 4 mm

[5] RONDELLE 6 mm

[6] CAME DE RALENTI ACCELERE

[7] GALET 6 x 6 mm

[8] CREUX

[9] ROUE DE COMMANDE

18)Reposer le faisceau de fils de boite de
commande et le témoin, puis rebrancher les
connecteurs.

[1] FAISCEAU DE FILS DE BOITE DE
COMMANDE

[2] TEMOIN

[31 CONNECTEURS DE FIL NOIR

[4] Aligner le collier de fils sur le bord de la
boite de commande de la maniére indiquée.

[51 ATTACHE

15) Marinefett auf die 6 x 6-mm-Rolle auftragen,
und diese in den konkaven Abschnitt des
Steuerrads einsetzen, wie gezeigt.

16)Marinefett auf die Gleitflachen des
Schnellieerlaufnockens auftragen. Die
Schnelleerlauffeder am Schnelleer-
laufnocken ansetzen und die Gruppe an der
Leerlaufnockenzapfenwelle anbringen,
wobei leicht auf die Rastrolle gedrickt wird.
Die 5-mm-Scheibe anbringen, und die 5 x
10-mm-Schraube anziehen.

17)Die 6-mm-Scheibe anbringen, und den 4-
mm-E-Clip sichern.

[1] SCHNELLEERLAUFNOCKENFEDER
[2} 5-mm-SCHEIBE

[3] 5 x 10-mm-SCHRAUBE

[4] 4-mm-E-CLIP

[5] 6-mm-SCHEIBE

[6] SCHNELLEERLAUFNOCKEN

[7]1 6 x 6-mm-ROLLE

[8] KONKAV

[91 STEUERRAD

18)Steuerbox-Kabelbaum und Anzeige
angringen, dann die Steckverbinder
anschlieBen.

[1] STEUERBOX-KABELBAUM

[2]1 ANZEIGE

[3] SCHWARZE KABELSTECKVERBINDER

[4] Das Kabelband wie gezeigt mit der Kante
der Fernsteuerbox ausrichten.

[5] KABELBAND

15)Aplique grasa para usos marinos al rodillo
de 6 x 6 mm e instalelo en la parte
céncava de la rueda de control como se
muestra en la ilustracién.

16)Aplique grasa para usos marinos a las
superficies de deslizamiento de la leva de
marcha rdpida en vacio. Ponga el muelle
de marcha rdpida en vacio en la leva de
marcha rapida en vacio e instdlelos en el
eje de pivote de la leva de marcha répida
en vacio, empujando ligeramente el rodillo
de detencién. Instale la arandela de 5 mm
y apriete el tornillo de 5 x 10 mm.

17)Instale [a arandela de 6 mm y asegure la
presila en E de 4 mm.

[1] MUELLE DE LEVA DE MARCHA RAPIDA
EN VACIO

[2] ARANDELA DE 5 mm

[3] TORNILLO DE 5 x 10 mm

[4] PRESILLA EN E DE 4 mm

[5] ARANDELA DE 6 mm_ .

[6] LEVA DE MARCHA RAPIDA EN VACIO

[7] RODILLO DE 6 x 6 mm

[8] PARTE CONCAVA

[9] RUEDA DE CONTROL

18)Instale el conjunto de cales de la caja de
control y el indicator, y luego conecte los
conectores.

[1] CONJUNTO DE CABLES DE CAJA DE
CONTROL

[2] INDICADOR

[31 CONECTORES NEGROS DE CABLES

[4] Alinee la banda de cables con el borde de
la caja de control como se muestra.

[5] BRANDA DE CABLES

14-16



BF15D-BF20D

19)Install the emergency stop switch and ignition switch and
tighten the lock nuts to the specified torque.

« Install the ignition switch with the flat of the flange fac-
ing down as shown.

TORQUES:
16 mm Lock nut: 1.5 Nem (0.15 kgfem, 1.1 Ibfft)
22 mm Lock nut: 4.8 Nem (0.49 kgfem, 3.5 Ibf ¢ft)

20) Install the warning buzzer. Connect the connectors and
clamp the connectors with the wire band and set the
wires in the control box housing as shown.

[4]
EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

[3]

LIGHT GREEN,

LIGHT BLUE, AND
WHITE/BLACK WIRES

(Not used.)
o
[2] \
IGNITION SWITCH

[5] FLAT

[6]
16 mm LOCK NUT

| 1.5N-m (0.15 kgf-m, 1.1 Ibf-ft) |

3 @

[3] )
IGNITION SWITCH = o (/
[4] > @
EMERGENCY v ég
STOP SWITCH ; n
2 [8]
HLILIOIR O@ INDICATOR 22 mm LOCK NUT
3 | 4.8 N-m (0.49 kgf-m, 3.5 Ibf-ft) |
e —— 1

< ~WARNING BUZZER

(9]
WIRE BAND

14-17



BF15D-BF20D

19)Reposer le coupe-circuit de sécurité et le
contacteur d'allumage et serrer les contre-
écrous au couple spécifié.
* Reposer le contacteur d'allumage avec le
méplat de la collerette tourné vers le bas
comme sur la figure.

COUPLES DE SERRAGE:

Contre-écrou de 16 mm:
1,5 Nem (0,15 kgfem)

Contre-écrou de 22 mm:
4,8 Nem (0,49 kgfem)

20)Reposer le vibreur sonore d'avertissement.
Brancher les connecteurs et les fixer avec
l'attache. Placer les fils dans le boitier de la
boite de commande comme sur la figure.

[1] VIBREUR SONORE
D'AVERTISSEMENT

[2] CONTACTEUR D'ALLUMAGE

[3] FILS VERT CLAIR, BLEU CLAIR ET
BLANC/NOIR
(pas utilisés)

[4] COUPE-CIRCUIT DE SECURITE

[5] MEPLAT

[6] CONTRE-ECROU 16 mm

| 1.5 Nem (0,15 kgfem) ~
[7] CONTRE-ECROU 22 mm
‘ 4,8 Nem (0,49 kgfem) \

[81 TEMOIN
[91 ATTACHE

19)Notstoppschalter und Zundschalter
anbringen, dann die Sicherungsmuttern auf
das vorgeschriebene Anzugsdrehmoment
anziehen.
e Den Ziindschalter mit der Flachstelle des
Flansches nach unten weisend anb-
ringen, wie gezeigt.

ANZUGSWERTE:
16-mm-Sicherungsmutter:
1,5 Nm (0,15 kpm)
22-mm-Sicherungsmutter:
4,8 Nm (0,49 kpm)

20)Den Warnsummer anbringen. Die Steck-
verbinder anschlieRen und mit dem
Kabelband festklemmen. Die Kabel wie
gezeigt in das Steuerboxgehduse einsetzen.

[1] WARNSUMMR

[2] ZUNDSCHALTER

{3] HELLGRUNE, HELLBLAUE UND WEISS/
SCHWARZE KABEL
(Nicht benutzt.)

[4] NOTSTOPPSCHALTER

[5]1 FLACHSTELLE

[6] 16-mm-SICHERUNGSMUTTER

f 1,5 Nm (0,15 kpm) }
[7] 22-mm-SICHERUNGSMUTTER
[ 4.8 Nm (0,49 kpm) |

[8] ANZEIGE
[9] KABELBAND

19)instale el interruptor de parada de
emergencia y el interruptor de encendido y
apriete las contratuercas con el par de
torsioén especificado.
o |nstale el interruptor de encendido con
la parte plana de la brida hacia abajo,
como se muestra en la ilustracién.

PARES DE TORSION:

Contratuerca de 16 mm:
1,5 Nem (0,15 kgfem)

Contratuerca de 22 mm:
4,8 Nom (0,49 kgfem)

20)Instale el zumbador de aviso. Conecte los
conectores y sujételos con la banda de
cables. Ponga los cables del carter de la
caja de control como se muestra en la
ilustracion.

[1] ZUMBADOR DE AVISO

[2] INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO

[3]1 CABLES VERDE CLARO, AZUL CLARO, Y
BLANCO/NEGRO
(No se usan.)

[4] INTERRUPTOR DE PARADA DE
EMERGENCIA

[5] PARTE PLANA

[6] CONTRATURCA DE 16 mm

[ 1,5 Nem (0,15 kgfem) ‘
[7] CONTRATURCA DE 22 mm
| 4,8 Nem (0,49 kgfem) j

[8] INDICADOR
[9] BANDA DE CABLES

14-17



BF15D-BF20D

21)Install the control box cover B and tighten the 5 x 25 mm
self-tapping screws.

2)Install the fast idle lever and tighten the 5 x 12 mm oval
screws.

23)Connect the control cables (see page 14-3) and install
the control box cover C and tighten the 5 x 25 mm self-
tapping screws.

[1

5 x 25 mm SELF-TAPPING [533( 12 mm

SCREW (5) OVAL SCREW (2) [7]
CONTROL BOX COVER C

[2N-m (0.2 kgtm, 1.4 Ibfft) |

[2]
FAST IDLE LEVER

(6]

/

$

[12]
CONTROL BOX COVER B

il

(8]

5 x 25 mm SELF-TAPPING
SCREW (5)

| 2N-m (0.2 kgfm, 1.4 Ibtt) |

[9]

REMOTE CONTROL
CABLE

(THROTTLE SIDE)

CABLE CLAMP
SPACER

[11]

REMOTE CONTROL
CABLE

(SHIFT SIDE)

14-18



BF15D-BF20D

21)Reposer le couvercle de la boite de commande
a distance B et serrer les vis autotaraudeuses
de 5 x 25 mm.

22)Reposer le levier de ralenti accéléré et serrer
les vis a téte ovale de 5 x 25 mm.

23)Connecter les cdbles de commande (voir page
14-3), installer le couvercle C de boite de
commande, et serrer les vis de taraudage de 5
X 25 mm.

[1] VIS AUTOTARAUDEUSE 5 x 25 mm (5)
2 Nem (0,2 kgfem) 1

[2] LEVIER DE RALENTI ACCELERE

[3] VIS A TETE OVALES 5 x 12 mm (2)

[4] EMBOUT (2)

[5] RONDELLE 6 mm (2)

[6] GOUPILLE DE VERROUILLAGE 6 mm
)]

[71 COUVERCLE DE BOITE DE
COMMANDE C

[8] VIS AUTOTARAUDEUSE 5 x 25 mm (2)

2 Nem (0,2 kefem) |

[9] CABLE DE COMMANDE A DISTANCE
(COTE COMMANDE DES GAZ)
[10] ENTRETOISE D'ATTACHE
[11] CABLE DE COMMANDE A DISTANCE
(COTE INVERSION)
[12] COUVERCLE DE BOITE DE
COMMANDE B

21)Die Steuerboxabdeckung B anbringen, und
die 5 x 25-mm-Schneidschrauben anziehen.

22)Den Schnelleerlauthebel anbringen, und die
5 x 12-mm-Linsenkopfschrauben anziehen.

23)Die Fernsteuerkabel (Siehe Seite 14-3)
anschlieRen und die Fernsteuerboxab-
deckung C mit den 5x25-mm-Schneid-
schrauben festziehen.

[1] 5 x 25-mm-SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE (5)
[2Nm (0,2 kpm) |

[2] SCHNELLEERLAUFHEBEL

[3] 5 x 12-mm-LINSENKOPFSCHRAUBE (2)
[41 AUGENENDE (2)

[5] 6-mm-SCHEIBE (2)

[6] 6-mm-SICHERUNGSSTIFT (2)

[71 STEUERBOXABDECKUNG C

[8] 5 x 26-mm-SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE ()

[ 2Nm (0.2 kpm) }

[9]1 FERNSTEUERKABEL (DROSSELSEITE)
[10] KABELKLEMMEN-DISTANZSTUCK
[11] FERNSTEUERKABEL (SHALTSEITE)
[12] STEUERBOXABDECKUNG B

21)Instale la cubierta B de la caja de control y
apriete los tornillos autorroscantes de 5 x
25 mm.

22)Instale la palanca de marcha répida en
vacio y apriete los tornillos ovalados de 5 x
12 mm.

23)Conecte los cables de control (vea la
pagina 14-3) e instale la cubierta C de la
caja de control y apriete los tornillos de
autoenrosque de 5 x 25 mm.

[1] TORNILLO AUTORROSCANTE DE 5 x 25
mm (5)

| 2 Nem (0,2 kgfem)

[2] PALANCA DE MARCHA RAPIDA EN
VACIO

[3]1 TORNILLO OVALADO DE 5 x 12 mm (2)

[4] EXTREMO PERFORADO (2)

[5] ARANDELA DE 6 mm (2)

[6] PASADOR DE BLOQUEO DE 6 mm

[7]1 CUBIERTA C DE CAJA DE CONTROL

[8] TORNILLO AUTORROSCANTE DE 5 x 25
mm

[ 2Nem (0,2 kgfem)

[9]1 CABLE DE CONTROL REMOTO
(LADO DE LA MARIPOSA DE GASES)
[10] ESPACIADOR DE ABRAZADERA DE
CABLE
[11] CABLE DE CONTROL REMOTO
(LADO DE CAMBIO)
[12] CUBIERTA B DE CAJA DE CONTROL

14-18




15. TILLER HANDLE BF15D-BF20D

1. TILLER HANDLE 4. STARTER SWITCH
2. TILLER HANDLE BRACKET 5. EMARGENCY STOP SWITCH
3. THROTTLE GRIP

12 Nem (1.2 kgf em, 9 Ibf +ft)

33 Nem (3.4 kgfem, 25 Ibf+ft)

8 Nem (0.8 kgfem, 6 Ibfeft)

[1] Type with 6A charge coil

[2]
CHARGE RECEPTACLE

15-1



BF15D-BF20D

15. BARRE FRANCHE

15.PINNENGRIFF

15. MANIJA DE GOBIERNO

1. BARRE FRANCHE

2. SUPPORT DE BARRE
FRANCHE

3. POIGNEE DE COMMANDE
DES GAZ

4. CONTACTEUR DE
DEMARRAGE

5. COUPE-CIRCUIT DE
SECURITE

1. PINNENGRIFF

2. PINNENGRIFFHALTERUNG
3. GASGRIFF

4. STARTERSCHALTER

5. NOTSTOPPSCHALTER

[1] Type avec bobine de charge de 6 A
[2] PRISE DE CHARGE

[1] Typ mit 6-A-Ladespule
[2] LADEBUCHSE

1. PINNENGRIFF

2. PINNENGRIFFHALTERUNG

3. EMPUNADURA DEL
ACELERADOR

4. STARTERSCHALTER

5. NOTSTOPPSCHALTER

[1] Tipo con bobina de carga de 6 A
[2] RECEPTACULO DE CARGA

15-1




BF15D-BF20D

1. TILLER HANDLE
a. REMOVAL

1) Remove the following:
- engine cover (P. 5-1).
- left engine under cover (P. 5-2).

2) Lift the starter case B slightly, and disconnect the tube
from the starter case B at the carburetor side.

3) Remove the 6 x 14 mm flange bolt and throttle cable
stay. Disconnect the throttle cable pivot linkage from the
carburetor throttle lever.

4) Type without electric starter: Remove the emergency
stop switch wire connectors from connector bracket A
and disconnect them.

Type with electric starter: Remove the starter switch and
emergency stop switch wire connectors from the connec-
tor bracket A and disconnect them.

[1] STARTER CASE B 6x14

[2]
THROTTLE CABLE

[3]
PIVOT LINKAGE I

[4]
THROTTLE ARM

1]
CONNECTOR
BRACKET A

[2]
EMERGENCY STOP
\\ SWITCH WIRE

[3]
STARTER SWITCH WIRE
(Type with electric starter)

15-2












































































































































































































































































